NAFAR
g.er#rs Fee A%y Bogg

TO: Or. Daniel J. Pugh, Sr.
Vice President for Student Affairs

THROUGH: Mr. Tom Reber
Associate Vice President for Student Affairs

FROM: Mr. Josh Fuller
Chair 2016, Student Affairs Fee Advisory Board
DATE: October 31, 2016
SUBJECT: Student Affairs Fee Advisory Board Recommendations for FY18

In satisfaction of the requirements stated in the standard Operating Procedures of the Student Affairs
Fee Advisory Board (SAFAB}, the Chair of the Board submits the Board's recommendations for the
University Advancement Fee, University Health Care Fee, Student Center Complex Fee, and Recreational
Sports Fee to the Vice President for Student Affairs (VPSA) and provides a copy of the recommendations
to the Student Senate and Graduate Student Council. This report contains the SAFAB recommendations
for the above-mentioned fees for FY18 and satisfies the requirements of the SAFAB Operation
Procedures.

Student Health Services Fee*

Student Health Services has not requested an increase in the University Health Center Fee. The Board
recommends the fee remain at $72.50/semester, 525/summer session,

nt Center lex Fee*
The Student Center Complex Fee is currently at its fegislative cap of $100/semester and cannot be raised
without a change in legislation.

Recreational Sports Fee®

Recreational Sports has not requested an increase in the Recreationa! Sports Fee. The Board
recommends the fee remain at $106/semester, $53/summer session.

Unijversity Advancement Fee*

The SAFAB started meeting in March of 2016 to educate ourselves on the various departments that are
funded by the UAF within the Division of Student Affairs. When we made a call for proposals we
received requests for $1,512,628 in recurring dollars and one request for one-time funds for $56,250.
After soliciting input from the student body and presentations to the Student Senate and Graduate
Student Council we would like to propose the Vice President for Student Affairs provide $10,000 in one
time funds, and requests the University to consider funding $1,276,099 of recurring requests.

http://SAFAB tamu.edu

C/o Vice President for Student Affairs = Suite 117 Koldus » College Station, TX 77843-1256




The Board recommends the University Advancement Fee provide funding for the following proposals:

Becky Gates Children's Center
Student Discounts

Department of Information Techrnology
Full time Project Manager

Disability Services
Program Coordinator | Pasition
Student Development Specialist )l reclassification (SDS 1l to SOS 1)

Graduate & Professional Student Council
Student Research Week Graduate Assistant Position

Memorial Student Center

Communications Coordinator*

MSC Staff Equity Adjustments, Career Ladder Reclassification and Job Skill
Enhancement Recognition

Multicultural Services

NSC Community of Respect
Communications Specialist*
Staff Benefits

Offices of the Dean of Student Life

Student Assistance Services - Student Development Specialist |1
Student Conduct Office - Student Development Specialist It
Staff Position Reclassification

GLBT Resource Center - Student Development Specialist il

Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs

DSA University Disciplinary Appeal Process Special Assistant to the Vice President for

Student Affairs

Student Activities
Extended Orientation Student Development Specialist 1|

Leadership and Service Center Development Specialist Il - Service Coordinator

MaroonLink Licensing

Student Activities — Fraternity & Sorority Life
Student Development Specialist (Il - Student Development Specialist IV

Student Development Specialist li - Student Development Specialist Il

Student Counseling Service
Career Ladder Increases for Three Staff
Marketing Coordinator®

$39,000.00

$72,000.00

$50,204.00
$14,864.00

$8,000.00

$47,900.00
$36,500.00

$9,000.00
$26,000.00
$15,000.00

$47,466.00
$58,386.00
$15,675.00
$47,466.00

$81,250.00

$50,800.00
$50,800.00
$16,000.00

$6,295.00
$5,504.00

$23,047.00
$65,026.00




Psychologist 1 $78,812.00

Psychologist 2 $78,812.00
Professional Counselor 1 $62,712.00
Professional Counselor 2 $62,712.00
Psychiatrist salary increase ($70,813) & associated benefits (511,118} $81,931.00
100% Nurse Practitioner increase (541,000) & assoc, benefits {$6437) $47,437.00

University Art Galleries

Student Marketing Intern Pasition $6,500.00
Veteran Resource & Support Center

Military Admissions $13,000.00
VRSC Office Equipment/Cost Adjustment $8,000.00
Student Development Specialist If $50,000.00
Total recurring funding recommended $1,276,099.00

The Board recommends one-time funds for the following proposals

Memorial Student Center
MSC CAMAC Programming $56,250.00

Total one-time funding recommended: $10,000.00

*See ottachéd letter for information




M Joshua T. Fuller*17 B
Chair, Student Affairy Fee Advisory Board Student Affairs Fee

ifuller@tamy edu | (928) 607-8536 Advisory Board

Texas A&M University

OCTOBER 28, 2016

Dr. Daniel Pugh

Sa(ata 1.
Dear Dr. Pugh,

lam writing you on behalf of SAFAB to inform you about the board's decision to attach asterisks to all departmental
requests regarding marketing and communications prolessionals. SAFAB received a large number of asks for
marketing and communications staff from departments, including your nwn department. The asks for funding for
marketing and comnwunication staff this year totals more than $239,000 In recurring UAF funds. The board values
the work of these professionals and believes that marketing is integral to the success of each department and the
division atarge. However, given the outstanding budget proposed by these requests alone, SAFAB wishes to offer our
perspective regarding the divection of marketing within the division of student affairs.

Respectfully, we voted down your department’s proposals tor the video coordinator and student workers 0-9* and 1-
87, respectively. We believe that instead of hiring a video coordinator; the division should have a fully-functional
MarComm team that is designed to work with each department within the division of student affairs. In the curvent
model of marketing within the division of student aftairs, your office and many individual departments have their own
marketing staff. We believe that centralizing all marketing staff for the division (including individuat departments)
into a single team an important way to efficiently use student foes for marketing purposes,

Many Individual departments have individual marketing staff. Under our suggestion, we would propose moving these
staff into this new unified DSA MarComm office, Stalf within this large MarComm division could be assigned to two or
three of the individual departments, serving as macketing and communications lialsons for those departments while
also being free to assist the division and other departments on various initiatives. The board realizes this initiative
may be hard to implement, hence why we attached asterisks to all of our votes regarding marketing professionals,
pending turther discussion with you about how we can strive for greater efficiency in the vision for our marketing
model and {consequently) less student fees being spent on marketing.

Fwould appreciate talking to you more about our vote and how we can work together to create a unified, efficient, and
(most importantly) cheaper marketing team for the entire division of student affairs. Please reach out to me over email
at or cell $o we can set up a time to talk more about this.

Best regards,
Joshaa T. Fuller ‘17

CHAIR, STUDENT AFFAIRS FEE ADVISORY BOARD

J > <
g




SHROA ARIOU BYIVS N1BZ 10 ASTO\GYIYSVIMIPAG BTAALL PRIUSIENGID thgau ]

00°0£9'258
000008
000059
00'TTL'?9
0021884
00°000°0S
00°000'8
00°000°€T
00°21L'29
00ZI8'8L
00'TEGI8
00°000'6¢
00'¥0z'0s
00°98€'8S
00°99v'Lb
goosz'is
00°000'6

00°S88'9TT

AN DV VE VR VAU DWW U WD

$

paisanbay

0-6 Tv.lOL

00°0059€
00'Lb0'ET
00'562'9

00°v0S'S

00°5L9'ST
00°'v98°pT
00°000'ST

RV T2 R T B o SR T R P A T )

[e303-qns

J12jua) pHoddng v asJnosay SUeIIIBA
sauRj|en Ky Aysltanun

uyjasuno) juapnis

Butjasuno) yuapnis

Jajua) poddns ¥@ 820n0s5aY SueIEA

{13UN07 JUBPMS |EUO|S53J0.d 1§ B1BNPEIS

J3ua) poddns g aoinosay suela}sp
Sunasunon juapnisg

Suyasuno) uapms

8uyasunos yuapnis

131u37 s,uuppy) sales Ayzag
saojauas Aipqesiq

3J11 Juapnis Jo veaq

3Jr Juapnis jo ueag

JUBPISad 30IA Y1 JO INYO

SIS {BINYNYNIA

J31U3) JUEPNIS [eLIOWIA|
Suyasuno) Juapnis
Ajs0105/ANUIa1RIY S31IANDY 1UApMIS
Aluosos/Auialeld SlIADY Juapnls
ajIn uapms jo ueag

sadaas Aupgesig

$321AJES |RININIRINIA

paulquo)

06

Juswnedsag

AjjJ0)4d papuswiwoday
8T Ad gVdiVS

uaunsn(py 1s03/iuawdinb3 1a3uas) yoddns g 33unosay uelalap L1

wiay| Sunayeyy wapniys 91
T J0jasuno) |euoiIssajald ST
T 1s130joydAsd vt
diyssaursed sndwed ‘|| isiepads juawdoganag Juapms €T
X2IM Y2JEBSDY 1WAPMS ‘Juels|sSy alenpelo Z1
%05 98ep suojssiwpy Aselpiy TT
T JO|asuno) |euoissajosd OT
T 151801042Asd 6
SIS JI3eIYIASH 0) 3sealay| 8
S1UN035)Q Wwepnis L
JOleu|ps007) Wwesdoid 9
3230 19U JWAPNIS ‘1] 15IteRads Juawdojasag wapnis §
SINAIRS JaURISISSY JUSPMIS 151 BPads Juatudojaasg Juapms &
Juapisald 83IA 9Y) 01 JURISISSY |epads €
adsay Jo AlUNWWOD IJU3IBJUDD) JUAPNIS MaN T
IIS qor ‘1appe Jaaie) ‘Aynb3 -
Jappe] Jaase) -
Jappeq Jaate) -
Jappet Jease) -
SUO[1BIYISSB{IDY -
Jappeq Jeale) -
Siljauey -
sjuaunsnipy yeis T

3sonbay _uwmom._.u.._..._




2107 Aiuod GYSVS TTOZ ja AdTNGY 2vs\1sTRng S1ANGL PASTS\ENG LG N

00'0%
00°000'8¢

00°0%
00'6TL'ET

00°9Z0°s9
«000°01S
00'9Z0's9

00°000'92
00°000'92

00°LET'STZ
00°008°0S
00°000°ZL
00°006°LY
00°LEY'LY

00'99T'vTT
0000091
00°008°05
00°99t'LY

3-£7vI10L

S5vIviOL

$ t~5IVi101

$ £-97viOL

$

U A N 0 AR

$
$
$
s

paisanbay

¢-L1v10L

T-8vlOL

jejoy-qns

2411 Juapms jo ueaq

9-¢

Buyasuno) Juapms

52

J2JU37) JUSPNIS [BIOWAA
Suasuno) yuapnis

e

$32)AI8S [RINFNIYININ

€9

Sa3IANIY JUapms

ASojouysay uoiewaoiu| Jo Juawnedag
J31U3] JUIPNIS |BlJOWBA

Suiiasuno) juapms

SI)IA1NY JUIpMIS
SaljIMDY Juapnis

)17 JUapMIs Jo ueag
18
uatuytedaqg

BIp3IN JUIpMS 62

S32)AIAS I NBJYIASH O} 9SEAIIU| BT

SupuwesSold SVWYI L2
Jojeutpioo?d Supaylen 9z

1sijeads SUOREIUNWILLIOD §Z

sad|aas diyssapea ) 1s)enads Juawdojanaq Juspnis 2
Ja8euew 198foid awit (N4 €2

J0)JeU|PI00) SUOIEUNWILIOD) 22

awi| |4 03 3wl /T ‘S9AIRS JNEIYIASH 01 aseasdu| TZ

Buisuany juj uoosey 0T

uoneuHIQ papualxy ‘|t isielnads yuawdojaaaq Juapnis 6T
J3)U3) axnosay Japuadsues)

‘lenxasig ‘ueigsa ‘Aeg ‘) 1s)|e1dads Juawdojaasg Juapms BT

159nbay pasodoig




thjep Aipoug BYavs BICT jo Adedlavavs\velpeng BTAf L pumSIEnaIn sisqegh, )

00°000°0T
00°660'9L2't

00'0%
00°052'LS
00000'sT

00°0$
00°009'12

l00'0%
00°DTL'VE

paisanbay

$ awy) auQ,
s Suinniay

6-01V1OL
J
$

8-11viol

L-2V10L
s

jeloy-qns

U3pISald A Ayl JO 3O
uapIsaId A YL JO YO

1uapIsa1d A 31 JO YO

(53

J31ua] JUIPNIS [BUOWSA
T
juawiedaqg

uoyeurpioo) 0apIA WWODIEW YSA EE
suopeI|iqnd WWO0DJEN ¥SQ ZE

saado)jdw] Juapnis wwodiep ysg 1€

21e1I0S5Y NP 101uas Ot

1sanbay pasodoid




Student Affairs Fee Advisory Board: FY18 Departmental Funding Summary
{For more detalled infarmation on any of these proposals, please visit http://ssfab tamu.edu/proposals/2018}

Proposed Propased' Board SAFAB SAFAB Additional
Total Amount Funding- Funding - Support Recommended Recommended Funding  Total Funding
\Dept  Proposal Requested Recurring OneTime Yes/No Vote Recurring One-time Requested Approved
Becky Gates Children's Center oD :
Student Discounts 439,000 539,000 Yes 50 539,000 50
$39,000 $39.000 $39,000 50
| Department of Information Technology
Full-time Project Manager 572,000 572,000 Yes 7-2 $72,000
$72,000 $72,000 £72,000 $0
Disabliity Services
Program Coordinator | Pasition 550,204 $50,204 Yes 80 $50,204 $50,204
Student Development Specialist )il reclassification (505 Il to 514,864 $14,864 Yes 9.0 $14,864 $0
SD5 I}
565,068 $65,068 50 565,068 550,204
Graduate & Professional Student ¢ coum:ll |
Student Research Week Graduate Assistant Poslti 58,000 58,000 Yes 50 58,000 S0
$8,000 $8.000 50 $8.000 50
Memorial Student Center
MS5C CAMAC Programming 556,250 $0 556,250  Yes 5-4 50 510,000 $10,000
*Communications Coordinator $47,900 $47,900 Yes 7-2 $47,300 so|
MSC Staff Equity Adjustments, Career Ladder $36,500 536,500 Yes 90 $36,500 so!
Reclasslfication and Jab Skitl Enhancement Recognition 1
Senior Office Associate $34,710 $34,710 No 2-7 S0 $o|
Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs requested S 82,000 $82,000
additional funding from the University 1o support
international Student PErammr'nq.
- $175,360 5119,110  $56,250 584,400 $10,000 $82.000 592,000
Mukhticuttural Services
NSC Community of Respect $9,000 59,000 Yes 9-0 55,000 $9,000
*Communications Specialist 526,000 $26,000 Yes 6-3 526,000 50
Staff Benefits 515,000 515,000 Yes 9-0 515,000 50
550,000 550,000 50 550,000 £9,000
Music Activities
No Increase Requested 50
Ofﬂ:es of the Dean of Student Life
Student Assistance Services - Student Development 547,456 $47,466 Yes 90 $47,466 547,466
Specialist 11
Student Conduct Office - Student Development Specialist Hl $58,386 $58,386 Yes 90 $58,386 858,385
Increase to Student Med|a Funding $28,000 528,000 No 3.6 S0 $0
Statf Position Reclassification $15,675 615,675 Yes 9-0 515,675 50
GLBT Resource Center - Student Development Specialist |1 $47,466 547,466 Yes B-1 $47,466 50
$196,993 $196,993 ] 5168,993 5105,852
Dﬂke of the Vice President for Studant M'ilfs
DSA University Disciplinary Appeal Process Special Assistant 581,250 481,250 Yes a0 $81,250 581,250
to the Vice President for Student Affairs
i *D5A MarComm Video Coordinator $57,250 557,250 No 0-9 50 50
| *DSA MarComm Student Employees 521,600 $21,600 No 1-8 50 S0
| *DSA MarComm Publications $15,000 $15,000 No 0-9 50 50
$175,100 $175,100 S0 581,250 581,250
Recreation Sports
No Increase Reguested . 50
Student Activities
Extended Orlentation Student Development Specialist N 550,800 550,800 Yes 81 550,800 S0
Leadership and Service Center Development Specialist Il - $50,800 $50,800 Yes 7-2 950,800 50
Service Coordinator
roonLink Licensing 000 6, B-1 516,000 20/
5117 600 5117600 &0 5117,600 50
Student Activities - Fraternity & Sorority Life m|
Student Development Specialist (Il - Student Develapment $6,295 66,295 Yes 90 $6,295 0
Speciakist IV |
Student Development Specialist (1 - Student Development $5,504 85,504 Yes 90 55,504 50
Specialist (11
$11,799 $11.799 $0 $11,759 so!
Student Activities - Student Government Association
No Increase Requested $0/
Student Activities - Student Drlanlzation Finance Center
No Increase Requested $0
Student Counseling Service
Career Ladder Increases for Three Staff 523,047 523,047 Yes S-0 $23,047 $0
*Marketing Coordinator $65,026 $65,026 Yes 5-4 565,026 50
Psychotogist 1 $78,812 $78,812 Yes 9.0 $78,812 478,812
Psychologlst 2 578,812 578,812 Yes 9.0 578,812 578,812
Professional Counselor 1 $62,712 562,712 Yes 9-0 §62,712 $62,712




Proposed FProposed Board SAFAB SAFAB Additional
Total Amount Funding - Funding - Support Recommended Recommended Funding  Total Funding
Dept  Proposal Requested Recurring One Time Yes/No  Vote Recurring One-time  Requested  Approved
Professional Counselor 2 562,712 $62,712 Yes 9-0 $62,712 562,712
Psychiatrist salary Increase 581,931 581,931 Yes 9-0 $81,931 581,931
100% Nurse Practitioner increase $47,437 $47,437 Yes 72 $47,437 %0
50% Nurse Practitioner increase 523,719 $23,719 No 4.5 50 50
5524,208 $524,208 50 $500,489 $364,979
Student Health Services :
No Increase Requested 50
Student Life Studies
No Increase Requested S0
University Art Galleries
*Student Marketing Intern Position 56,500 SE.SOO 50 Yes 9-0 $6£»OO S0
56,500 56,500 $0 56,500 S0
University Center & Special Events ]
No Increase Requested 50
Veteran Resource & Support Center |
Military Admlssions $13,000 $13,000 Yes 9-0 $13,000 $0
VRASC Office Equipment/Cost Adjustment 58,000 $8,000 Yes 90 $8,000 50
Student Development Specialist I} 550,000 $50,000 Yes 9.0 550,000 50
571,000 571,000 50 571,000 $0
[TOTAL UAF REQUESTS $1,512,628 51,456,378 556,250 $1,276,099 510,000 82,000 703,265
Total Funds Requested by Departments: $1,512,628
Total Recurring Funds Requested: 51,456,378
Total One-Time Funds Requested- 556,250
Total Funds Recommended by SAFAB: $1,286,099
Total Recurring Funds Recommended: $1,276,09%
Total One-time Funds Recommended $10,000
Total Funds Approved for FY18: $703,285
Total Recurring Funds Approved: $693,285
Total One-time Funds Approved: $10,000

* Thase requasts were selected by SAFAB to ba funded with any axcess monies remaining after all approved items are funded.

For Review and R dation by Student Service Fee Advisory Board
Amount Board Support
Dept . Proposal Requasted Yes/No Vote
Student Health Services®
No Increase Requested 573
*The current fee is $72.50/semester, $25.00/, session
For Review and Recommendation by Student Service Fes Advisory Board
Amount Board Support
Dept  Proposal Requested Yes/No Vote
Recreational Sports Fee®®
No Increase Requested $106
**The current fee Is $106.00/semester {$53/: lon)
For Review and R datlon by Student Service Fee Advisory Board
Amount Board Support
| Requested Yes/No Vote
E nt Canter Com Fea**
No Increase Requested $100
***The current fee Is $100/ [$50/: session).




